The Share Segregation Reform Proposal (“Proposal”) was approved by relevant general meeting of the A shareholders held on 23

January 2006, pursuant to which, all holders of non-circulating shares of the Company would transfer 3.2 shares to A shareholders for

every 10 A Shares held by such A Shares shareholder on the registration date of the implementation of the Proposal (i.e. 24 February

2006), so as to obtain the circulation rights of the non-circulating shares on the A shares stock market. The Proposal was successfully

implemented on 27 February 2006 after obtaining approval from the governing authorities and the A Shares of the Company resumed

trading on 28 February 2006. After the implementation of the Proposal, the original non-circulating shares held by the holders of non-

circulating shares of the Company were changed to restricted circulating shares.

Change of shareholding of shareholders subject to selling restriction as follows:

Before Implementation After Implementation

of the Proposal of Proposal

shares paid

according

Non-circulating Shares shareholding % of total to the Proposal shareholding % of total

Shareholders (shares) issued capital  (shares)  (shares) issued capital

XTC Company 654,780,000 30.03% — 654,780,000 30.03%

SGH Company 457,780,000 20.99% 46,320,113 411,459,887 18.86%

Huajian Centre 91,000,000 4.17% 3,788,677 87,211,323 4.00%

GDRB Company 64,640,000 2.96% 2,691,210 61,948,790 2.84%

Total 1,268,200,000 58.15% 52,800,000 1,215,400,000 55.73%

(2) XTC Company is a limited company incorporated under the laws of the PRC and is a wholly owned subsidiary of Shenzhen International

which shares are listed on the main board of HKEX.

(3) State-owned enterprise incorporated under the laws of the PRC.

(4) Shares listed on the main board of HKEX.

(5) These 67,036,000 H Shares were held by Sumitomo Mitsui Asset Management Company, Limited as investment manager.

(6) The capacity of J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and its associates in holding the 63,376,000 H Shares was, as to 70,000 H Shares, as

beneficial owner, as to 28,858,000 H Shares, as investment manager and as to 34,448,000 H Shares, as approved lending agent.